

FILED
DEC 02, 2015
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

NO. 30814-6-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

Estela Rojas Lopez

Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

David B. Trefry WSBA #16050
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

JOSEPH A. BRUSIC
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney
128 N. 2d St. Rm. 329
Yakima, WA 98901-2621

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii-iii

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

 A. ISSUES PRESENTED BY ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

 B. ANSWERS TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

III. ARGUMENT 3

RESPONSE TO ALLEGATION..... 9

IV. CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Cases

City of Sunnyside v. Lopez, 50 Wn.App. 786,
751 P.2d 313 (1988) 10

In re Personal Restraint of Merritt, 69 Wn.App. 419,
848 P.2d 1332 (1993) 11

In re Pers. Restraint Tsai, 193 Wn.2d 91,
351 P.3d 138 (2015) 3, 10, 13, 17

MacKay v. MacKay, 55 Wn.2d 344, 347 P.2d 1062 (1959) 9

State v. Barton, 93 Wn.2d 301, 609 P.2d 1353 (1980)..... 16

State v. ex rel. Carroll v. Junker, 79 Wn.2d 12,
482 P.2d 775 (1971) 9

State v. Cisneros-Berrueta, COA #29934-1 16

State v. Downing, 151 Wn.2d 265, 272-3 (2004)..... 9

State v. Garrett, 124 Wn.2d 504, 881 P.2d 185 (1994)..... 15

State v. Holley, 75 Wn.App. 191, 876 P.2d 973 (1994) 16

State v. Malik, 37 Wn.App. 414, 680 P.2d 770,
review denied, 102 Wn.2d 1023 (1984)..... 16

State v. McFarland, 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (Wash. 1995) 12

State v. Neal, 144 Wn.2d 600, 30 P.3d 1255 (2001)9-10

State v. Prestegard, 108 Wn.App. 14, 28 P.3d 817 (2001) 11, 18

State v. Quismundo, 164 Wn.2d 499, 192 P.3d 342 (2008) 10

State v. Ross, 129 Wn.2d 279, 916 P.2d 405 (1996) 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

PAGE

State v. Sandoval, 171 Wn.2d 163, 249 P.3d 1015 (2011)..... 13-15

State v. Swan, 114 Wn.2d 613, 790 P.2d 610 (1990)..... 9

State v. Varga, 151 Wn.2d 179, 86 P.3d 139 (2004) 14

Supreme Court Cases

Hill v. Lockhart, 474 U.S. 52, 106 S.Ct. 366,
88 L.Ed.2d 203 (1985)..... 14

Padilla v. Kentucky, ___ U.S. ___, 130 S.Ct. 1473,
176 L.Ed.2d 284 (2010)..... 13-17

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052,
80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984)..... 14

Federal Case

U.S. v. Brito –Acosta, 595 F.Supp. 19 (1984) USCA, Ninth Circuit,
1992 United States District Court, E.D. Washington (1984)..... 15

Rules and Statutes

CrR 7.8 2, 9, 13

RAP 2.5(a) 10

RCW 10.40.200 17

RCW 10.73.100(6) 10
